
 
 
 

Area Planning Committee (South and West) 
 
 
Date Thursday 17 November 2011 

Time 2.00 pm 

Venue Council Chamber - Council Offices, Spennymoor 

 
Business 

 
Part A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 October 2011  (Pages 1 - 6) 

3. Applications to be determined   

 a) 3/2010/0213 - Fleming Way, Low Willington  (Pages 7 - 16) 

  Substitution of house types and additional 18 no. properties 
 

 b) 3/2011/0394 - Plots 1 and 2 Jobson Meadows, Stanley Crook  
(Pages 17 - 24) 

  Substitution of house types for plots 1 and 2 of original approval 
ref:3/2007/0552 from 3 storey dwellings to 2 storey dormer 
bungalows   
 

 c) 3/2011/0349 - Land South East of William Street, Auckland Park, 
Bishop Auckland  (Pages 25 - 36) 

  Outline application for the erection of 20 dwellings (including 4 
affordable bungalows) 
 

 d) 3/2009/0426 - Former Cemex Concrete Batching Plant, St Helen 
Way, St Helen Auckland, Bishop Auckland  (Pages 37 - 56) 

  Proposed redevelopment of former concrete batching plant for the 
construction of new housing (outline) 
 

4. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
Colette Longbottom 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
9 November 2011 



 
To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (South and West) 

 
 Councillor M Dixon (Chair) 

Councillor E Tomlinson (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors D Boyes, D Burn, M Campbell, K Davidson, P Gittins, 
A Hopgood, E Paylor, G Richardson, J Shuttleworth, P Taylor, 
R Todd, J Wilkinson, M Williams and R Yorke 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Jill Errington Tel: 0191 370 6250 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber, 
Crook on Thursday 20 October 2011 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Dixon (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors E Tomlinson (Vice-Chairman), D Boyes, D Burn, M Campbell, K Davidson, 
P Gittins, E Paylor, G Richardson, R Todd, J Wilkinson and M Williams 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Hopgood, P Taylor and R Yorke 
 
Also Present: 

A Inch – Principal Planning Officer 
A Glenwright – Highways Officer 

 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 September 2011  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 September 2011 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Applications to be determined  
 
3a 7/2011/0301/DM - Hackworth House, Cheapside, Shildon  
Redevelopment of Former Hackworth House Aged Persons Home to Provide 
19 Dwellings 
 
Consideration was given to the report submitted in relation to the above application, 
a copy of which had been circulated. 
 
A Inch, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included 
photographs of the site. 
 
He advised that since the report had been prepared the following amendments 
were proposed to conditions numbered 9 and 11:- 
 

   9.  ‘The development hereby approved shall not be occupied until such time   as 
the existing access to the site has been improved in accordance with the 
approved drawings referred to in condition 2.’ 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
     11. ‘No removal of limbs of trees or other tree work shall be carried out unless   

approval has been sought and granted by the local planning authority.’           
 
E Alder, the applicant was in attendance and responded to a number of questions 
from Members. 
 
He explained that the underground tunnel shown on the plan displayed as part of 
the presentation was a railway tunnel situated 29m below ground level. In addition 
an air shaft was located within the application site which had been capped some 
years ago. Construction works were to be carried out to safe
[...]
 the use of 
legal covenants. Sub-letting was a breach of the terms of the mortgage and the 
developers had successfully taken action against owners in the past. 
 
N Carter, Legal Officer advised the Committee that as there was no planning 
justification for affordable housing on this site, in reaching their decision, Members 
should not have regard to issues such as legal covenants, plot sales etc.    
 

Page 2



Following consideration of the application, Members stated that the proposed 
development was welcomed, and the Chair thanked E Alder for responding to 
Members questions.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to  
 
(i)      the conditions outlined in the report, including the following amendments to  

conditions numbered 9 and 11:- 
 

9. ‘The development hereby approved shall not be occupied until such time 
as the existing access to the site has been improved in accordance with the 
approved drawings referred to in condition 2.’ 

 
11. ‘No removal of limbs of trees or other tree work shall be carried out 
unless approval has been sought and granted by the local planning 
authority.’           

(ii)     the applicant entering into a Section 106 Agreement in relation to the payment 
of a commuted sum to provide off-site recreation provision and/or off-site 
planting.  

 
3b 7/2011/0281/DM - Shafto House, Shafto Way, Newton Aycliffe 
Development of former Shafto House Aged Persons Home to Provide 19 
Dwellings 
 
Consideration was given to the report submitted in relation to the above application, 
a copy of which had been circulated. 
 
A Inch, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included 
photographs of the site. 
  
In presenting his report he advised that as with the previous application the 
following amendments were proposed to conditions numbered 9 and 11:- 
 
9. ‘The development hereby approved shall not be occupied until such time as the 
existing access to the site has been improved in accordan
[...]
dents to use if they had any concerns. 
 
He reiterated the comments of the Principal Planning Officer that the 
representations made by consultees had been addressed through ongoing 
discussions. In accordance with planning condition 4 a scheme to minimise energy 
consumption had been submitted which would achieve at least 10% energy from 
renewable sources. He added that the average cost of running one of their homes 
was very low. 
 
A Member commented that this was a much needed development in Newton 
Aycliffe, particularly in view of the new employment opportunities that were being 
created in the town. 
 
Following consideration of the application it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to  
 
(i)      the conditions outlined in the report, including the following amendments to  

conditions numbered 9 and 11:- 
 

9. ‘The development hereby approved shall not be occupied until such time 
as the existing access to the site has been improved in accordance with the 
approved drawings referred to in condition 2.’ 

Page 4



 
11. ‘No removal of limbs of trees or other tree work shall be carried out 
unless approval has been sought and granted by the local planning 
authority.’           

(ii)     the applicant entering into a Section 106 Agreement in relation to the payment 
of a commuted sum to provide off-site recreation provision and/or off-site 
planting.  

  
4 Appeal Update  

 
APPEAL REF: APP/X1355/A/11/2149013 
LPA REF: 7/2010/0348/DM 
Appeal Against the Refusal of Planning Permission to Change the Use of 
Agricultural Land to a Travellers Site for Two Caravans, Two Touring 
Caravans, a Mobile Washroom and Associated Vehicle Parking on a Field 
Adjacent to Salters Lane, Trimdon 
 
The Inspector had allowed the appeal. 
 
A Inch (Principal Planning Officer) reported that the Inspector had found that 
although the proposed development would be of manageable impact, it would be 
harmful to the character and appearance of the locality. He had concurred with the 
views of objectors that the Trimdon landscape was a valuable local asset and the 
proposed development was perceived to be harmful to this setting. However the 
Inspector had determined that these concerns were outweighed by other matters in 
favour of the development, including the need for sites for Gypsies and Travellers 
within the County. 
 
He continued that in allowing the appeal the Inspector had imposed 12 conditions 
and Planning Officers would work closely with the applicants to ensure that these 
conditions were complied with. 
 
Members discussed the matter at length and referred to the 2007 Gypsy and 
Traveller Accommodation Assessment which identified that approximately 60 sites 
were needed across the County. Concern was expressed that new Council sites 
were not expected to be allocated for some time and Members felt that this should 
be progressed as a priority. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the information given, be noted and Members’ concerns in relation to the 
provision of Gypsy and Traveller sites be taken on board.     
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



5 Such other Business as in the opinion of the Chairman, is of sufficient 
urgency to warrant consideration.  
 
The Chair reported that Members had been given the opportunity to identify areas 
of ‘blight’ within their electoral divisions and were reminded that whilst the official 
deadline for response had passed, nominations were still being accepted. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the information given, be noted.   
 

Page 6



 

 
 

 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 

 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

APPLICATION NO: 

 
3/2011/0213 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 
Substitution of house types and additional 18 No. 
properties 

NAME OF APPLICANT: 
 

Mark Richardson 
Persimmon Homes Teesside Ltd 

ADDRESS: 
 

Fleming Way, Willington East, Low Willington, 
Willington, Crook, DL15 0UB 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Willington ED 

CASE OFFICER: 
 
 

Chris Baxter 
chris.baxter@durham.gov.uk 
01388 
[...]
nal appearance of the development will not be 
detrimental to the visual amenities of the area.  In accordance with policy GD1 of the 
Wear Valley District Local Plan as amended by Saved and Expired Policies 
September 2007. 

 
10. Before the development hereby approved is commenced wheel washing equipment 
 shall be provided at all egress points to the satisfaction of the local planning authority.  
 The equipment installed shall be of the grid type to ensure that once the bottom of the 
 vehicle is cleansed of mud, etc. this mud, etc. is not trailed onto the public 
 carriageway. The wheelwashing equipment shall be used on all vehicles leaving the 
 site during the period of construction works.  
 

Reason: In the interest of traffic safety and to safeguard the amenity of the 
surrounding area. In accordance with policy GD1 of the Wear Valley District Local 
Plan as amended by Saved and Expired Policies September 2007. 
 

11. Before the dwellings hereby approved are occupied the garages and 
 hardstandings/drives shall be constructed in accordance with the approved plans and 
 details, and thereafter they shall be used and maintained in such a manner as to 
 ensure their availability at all times for the parking of private motor vehicles. 
 

Reason: To ensure that adequate provision is made within the site for vehicles likely 
to visit it, and maintained to the satisfaction of the local planning authority. In 
accordance with policies GD1 and T1 of the Wear Valley District Local Plan as 
amended by Saved and Expired Policies September 2007. 

 
12. The garages hereby approved shall not be used other than for the accommodation of 
 private motor vehicles for purposes incidental to the enjoyment of the dwellinghouse; 
 no trade or business shall be carried out therein. 
 

Reason: To safeguard the occupiers of adjacent premises from undue noise, traffic 
generation or other loss of amenity arising from the use of the proposed garage for 
trade or business purpose
[...]

A
D

2
7

Q
U
E
E
N
S
W
A
Y

1

3

6

2

62b

Pavilion

Lych Gate

St Stephen's

Church

A
 6

9
0

R
E
C
T
O
R
Y

C
H
U

R
C
H

 V
I E

W 4

7

1 1

1 01 6

8

G
A
R
D
E
N
S

1

8

2
3

20

1 4

1 9

2
2

W
i l l i n

g
t o
n

H
a
l l

1 2

M
A NO R RO A D

9

1 2

2

3

11

10

7

9

5
6

4VI C AR AG E G AR D EN S

16

14

3
2

1
8

S
U
R
T
E
E
S
 D

R
I V

E

1
8

1
5

7

1

1

3

B u l m
a n  W

a l k

4

5

2 5

F L E M
I N

G  W
A Y

4

(C) Crown copyright. All
rights reserved.
Produced by Durham
County Council, Licence

not to scale

 

Page 16



 

 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: 3/2011/0394 

FULL APPLICATION 

DESCRIPTION: 
Substitution of house types for Plots 1 and 2 of original approval ref: 
3/2007/0552 from 3 storey dwellings to 2 storey dormer bungalows  

NAME OF APPLICANT: Mr Jack Walker 

ADDRESS: Plots 1 and 2 Jobson Meadows, Stanley, Crook, DL15 9SN 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Crook North and Tow Law  ED 

CASE OFFICER: 

Chris Baxter 
(Senior) Planning Officer 
01388 761626 
chris.baxter@durham.gov.uk 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
The Site 
 
1. The application site is currently laid out as plots on a building site located at Jobson 

Terrace, Stanley Crook. There are existing residential dwellings situated to the west 
on High Road and open land is directly to the north. Houses to the east are currently 
under construction. The access road is immediately to the south of the site with a 
playground situated beyond. 

 
The proposal 
 
2. Planning permission is sought for the substitution of house type to plots 1 and 2 of 

planning approval 3/2007/0552. It is proposed to substitute a pair of semi-detached 
two and half storey dwellings for a 2 No. detached dormer bungalows. The proposed 
bungalows would have a footprint of 11 metres by 9 metres, a height to eaves level 
measuring 2.8 metres and to the ridge level measuring 7.4 metres. The ground floor 
would include living room, k
[...]
newable or low carbon sources 
provided on-site, to a minimum level of at least 10% of the total energy demand from 
the development, or an equivalent scheme that minimises carbon emissions to an 
equal level through energy efficiency measures. Thereafter the development shall be 
carried out in complete accordance with the approved scheme prior to first 
occupation and retained so in perpetuity. 

Reason: In order to minimise energy consumption and to comply with the aims of the 
Regional Spatial Strategy North East Policy 38 and Planning Policy Statement 1 and 
3. 

Page 22



 

 

REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATION  

 
I.      The proposal is acceptable in relation to policies GD1, H24 and T1 of the Wear Valley 

District Local Plan as amended by Saved and Expired Policies September 2007, 
policies 38 and 39 of the RSS and guidance within PPS1, PPS3 and PPS22 for the 
following reasons: 

 
- Neighbouring amenities would not be adversely compromised. 
- The properties would not appear out of keeping within the street scene. 
- Adequate access and parking provision would be provided. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

− Submitted Application Forms and Plans 
− Design and Access Statement 
− Wear Valley District Local Plan as amended by Saved and Expired Policies 
September 2007 

− Planning Policy Statements, PPS1, PPS3, PPS22 
− Consultation Responses 
− Public Consultation Responses  

Page 23



 

3/2011/0394 - Substitution of house types for Plots 1 and 2 of original approval ref: 
3/2007/0552 from 3 storey dwellings to 2 storey dormer bungalows at Plots 1 and 2 
Jobson Meadows, Stanley, Crook for Mr Jack Walker 

1

1
4

6 4

1
5

1
1

1
2

1
0

H
I G

H
 R

O
A

D

El Sub Sta

1
3

J O B S O N  TE R R A C E

5

The Willows

1
6

2
0

WO O L E Y  M E A DO WS

2
8

Lawrence House

(C) Crown copyright. All
rights reserved.
Produced by Durham
County Council, Licence

not to scale

 
 

Page 24



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: 3/2011/0349 

FULL APPLICATION 

DESCRIPTION: 
Outline application for the erection of 20 dwellings (including 4 
affordable bungalows) 

NAME OF APPLICANT: 

 

Mr J Watson 
c/o Howson Developments 

ADDRESS: 
Land south east of William Street, Auckland Park, Bishop Auckland, DL14 
8RJ 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Coundon ED 

CASE OFFICER: 

Chris Baxter 
(Senior) Planning Officer 
01388 761626 
chris.baxter@durham.gov.uk 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
The Site 
 
1. The application site is a rectangular parcel of land (0.65 hectares) situated to the 

south east of William Street in Auckland Park. The site is currently open grazing 
land with a stable building located to the south east. The housing development of St. 
Phillips Close bounds the site to the south west and Morton Close lies to the west. 
Open fields and grazing land is situated directly to the north. The site borders a 
further parcel of land used as a paddock to the south east and beyond this, on the 
opposite side of an unmade road, there is a recently approved housing development 
which is currently under construction. 

 
The proposal 
 
2. Outline planning permission is sought for the erection of 20 dwellings on the site, 

including 4 affordable bungalows. Access and layout are to be assessed through 
this application with scale, appearance and landscaping to be reserved for future 
consideration. Access is to be taken from the road which runs between St. Phillips 
Close and Morton Close. The layout shows a central estate road with properties on 
either side or a turning head to the south of the site. Submitted plans indicate that 
the proposal would provide a mix of 2, 3 and 4 bedroom detached properties. 

  
3. This application is reported to the South West Area Planning Committee as it 

represents major development. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3c

Page 25



PLANNING HISTORY 

 
4. No specific history relevant to this application site, although a housing development 

has b
[...]
September 
2007  

− Planning Policy Statements/Guidance, PPS1, PPS3, PPS7, PPS22, PPG13 
− Consultation Responses 
− Public Consultation Responses  

Page 35



 

3/2011/0349 - Outline application for the erection of 20 dwellings (including 4 
affordable bungalows) at Land south east of William Street, Auckland Park, Bishop 

Auckland for Howson Developments 

61

8
6

55

7
3

9
3

7
8

William Street

68

1 0 0 a

9
5

9 6

18

W
illia

m
 S

t r e
e
t

2
3

1 0 0

P
I L

K
I N

G
T
O

N
 W

A
Y

19

1
4

23

2
1

8

1
1

M
O

R
T
O

N
 C

L
O

S
E

4

1

3

17

14

S
T
 P

H
I L

L
I P

S
 C

L
O

S
E

6

1 2

1

4

4
0

2
5

1 7

41

35

2
1

1
4

Auckland View Stables

3 0

1
2

1
0

(C) Crown copyright. All
rights reserved.
Produced by Durham
County Council, Licence

not to scale

 

Page 36



 

 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: 3/2009/0426 

FULL APPLICATION 

DESCRIPTION: 
Proposed redevelopment of Former Concrete Batching Plant for the 
construction of new housing (outline) 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Tandum Properties Limited 

ADDRESS: 
Former Cemex Concrete Batching Plant, St. Helen Way, St. Helen 
Auckland, Bishop Auckland, DL14 9AJ 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: West Auckland ED 

CASE OFFICER: 

Chris Baxter 
(Senior) Planning Officer 
01388 761626 
chris.baxter@durham.gov.uk 

 

BACKGROUND 

 
1. The South West Area Planning Committee in January 2010 resolved to grant outline 

planning permission for residential development on the Fomer Cemex Factory at St. 
Helens Auckland subject to conditions and the signing of a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement requiring: 

 
i) a contribution to the provision and subsequent maintenance of related social, 

community and/or recreational facilities in the locality; and 
ii) a minimum 20% affordable housing provision. 

 
2. The Legal Agreement was never signed and the planning permission has not been 

issued as the applicant has concluded that the development is not viable in t
[...]
ake into account any potential reductions in the amount of 
affordable housing to be provided, and is based on assumptions for an outline 
scheme as opposed to a detailed scheme where the true build costs would be better 
known. 

 
15. No other details of the proposed residential application are to be altered and the 

planning conditions and the commuted sum detailed in the previous report remains. 
 

16. It is recommended that if the provision for 20% affordable housing is removed from 
the scheme, it should be replaced with a condition set out in the Section 106 Legal 
Agreement requiring the viability of the scheme in relation to affordable housing to be 
reviewed periodically. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the applicants first signing a Section 106 
legal agreement setting out: 
 

a) contribution to the provision and subsequent maintenance of related social, 
community and/or recreational facilities in the locality; and 

b) a mechanism for the viability of the site in relation to affordable housing to be 
reviewed periodically. 

 
And the following conditions and reasons: 
 

1. Application for approval of reserved matters shall be made to the local planning 
authority before the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this 
permission and the development must be begun not later than the expiration of two 
years from the final approval of the reserved matters, or in the case of approval on 
different dates, the date of approval of the last of the reserved matters to be 
approved. 

Page 39



 

 
Reason:  Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 92 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. Approval of the details of appearance, scale, layout and landscaping (hereinafter 

called “the reserved matters”) shall be obtained in writing from the local planning 
authority before any development is commenced. 

 
Reason:  Required to be impose
[...]
ended by Saved and Expired 
Policies September 2007. 

10. All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall 
be carried out in the first available planting season following the practical completion 
of the development (or occupation of buildings or commencement of use) and any 
trees or plants which within a period of 5 years from the substantial completion of the 
development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be 
replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and species, unless 
the local planning authority gives written consent to any variation. 
 
Reason: In the interests of the appearance of the area and to comply with policy 
GD1 of the Wear Valley District Local Plan as amended by Saved and Expired 
Policies September 2007. 

11. Before the development hereby approved is commenced wheel washing equipment 
shall be provided at all site egress points to ensure that site vehicles are cleansed of 
mud so that mud is not trailed onto the public carriageway. The wheelwashing 
equipment shall be used on all vehicles leaving the site during the period of 
construction works. 
 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to comply with policy GD1 of the 
Wear Valley District Local Plan as amended by Saved and Expired Policies 
September 2007. 

12. Notwithstanding the information shown on the submitted plans, no development shall 
be commenced until details of the means of access, including the layout, 
construction, and sight lines to be provided have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority, and the buildings hereby permitted shall not 
be occupied until the approved access has been constructed, in accordance with the 
approved plans. 
 

Page 41



 

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to comply with policy GD1 of the 
Wear Valley District Local Plan as amended by Saved and Expired Policies 
September 2007. 

13. Development shall 
[...]
 years from the substantial completion of the 
development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be 
replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and species, unless the 
Local planning authority gives written consent to any variation. 

9. Before the development hereby approved is commenced wheel washing equipment 
shall be provided at all site egress points to ensure that site vehicles are cleansed of 
mud so that mud is not trailed onto the public carriageway. The wheelwashing 
equipment shall be used on all vehicles leaving the site during the period of 
construction works. 

10. Notwithstanding the information shown on the submitted plans, no development shall be 
commenced until details of the means of access, including the layout, construction, 
and sight lines to be provided have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority, and the buildings hereby permitted shall not be occupied until 
the approved access has been constructed, in accordance with the approved plans. 

11. Development shall not commence until a detailed scheme for the supply of potable 
water for the development hereby approved has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority in consultation with Northumbrian Water. 
Thereafter the development shall take place in accordance with the approved details. 

12. Development shall not commence until a detailed scheme for the disposal of surface 
water from the development hereby approved has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority in consultation with Northumbrian Water. 
Thereafter the development shall take place in accordance with the approved details. 

13. No development shall commence until a scheme for protecting the future occupiers of 
the development hereby permitted from noise from the surrounding 
industrial/commercial premises has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning aut
[...]
blic Consultation Responses  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 55



 

3/2009/0426 - PROPOSED REDEVELOPMENT OF FORMER CONCRETE BATCHING 
PLANT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF NEW HOUSING, FORMER CEMEX CONCRETE 
BATCHING PLANT, ST. HELEN WAY, ST. HELEN AUCKLAND – TANDEM 
PROEPRTIES LIMITED 

Works

29

31 25

Warehouse

1

2

1 3

2

8

M I D D L E W O O D  A V E N U E

6

14

1
2

1
1

3 8

7

1

D
A

V
I S

 A
V

E
N

U
E

2

M
a u d e  T

e r r a
c e

Factory

4 0

1

Factory

Works

3
7

1
1

2

2

D
A

L
T
O

N
 A

V
E

N
U

E

13

6

1
4

8

5

2
2

7

2
1

1

1
3

S I M
P S O N  A V E N U E

2

1

1
2

T
H

E
 O

V
A

L

1
1

1

3
5

P O

3 3

1

M U S G R A V E  S T R E E T

3 0

2 8

2
2

7

1
1

1
5

2 9

2 3

22

2
8

D
A

V
I S

 A
V

E
N

U
E

2

1
2

E L L I O T T  W A Y

1 9

23

9

5

A
 6

8
8

8

1
8

4

2
4

7

1
3

74
73

M
A
T
T
H
E
W

S
 D

R
I V

E

W A R N E R  A V E N U E

3
2

1

9

1 9

1 0

1a
1b

2 9

1

2
0

2
1

3 2

1 2

1
4

1 7

1 8

2
7

2
3

67

2

D
A

L
T
O

N
 A

V
E

N
U

E

4
9

4
6

7

3742

52

M a u d e  T e r r a
c e

(C) Crown copyright. All
rights reserved.
Produced by Durham
County Council, Licence

not to scale

 
 
 

 

Page 56


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 October 2011
	3a 3/2010/0213 - Fleming Way, Low Willington
	3b 3/2011/0394 - Plots 1 and 2 Jobson Meadows, Stanley Crook
	3c 3/2011/0349 - Land South East of William Street, Auckland Park, Bishop Auckland
	3d 3/2009/0426 - Former Cemex Concrete Batching Plant, St Helen Way, St Helen Auckland, Bishop Auckland



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber - 
Council Offices, Spennymoor on Thursday 17 November 2011 at 2.00 pm

Present:

Councillor M Dixon (Chair)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors E Tomlinson (Vice-Chairman), D Boyes, D Burn, K Davidson, E Paylor, 
G Richardson, P Taylor, R Todd, J Wilkinson and M Williams

Apologies:
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Campbell, P Gittins, A Hopgood 
and J Shuttleworth

Also Present:
 J Byers – Area Planning Team Leader (South and West)
A Caines – Principal Planning Officer
N Carter – Legal Officer
C Guskin – Legal Officer
D Stewart – Highways Officer

1 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest to received.

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 October 2011 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2011, a copy of which had been 
circulated were agreed as a correct record and were signed by the Chair.

3 Applications to be determined 

3a 3/2010/0213 - Fleming Way, Low Willington 
Substitution of House Types and Additional 18 no. Properties

Consideration was given to the report submitted in relation to the above application, 
a copy of which had been circulated.

A Caines, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included 
photographs of the site.

In discussing the application a Member sought an assurance that, as the 
application was to erect additional properties on the site, this would not result in 
them being smaller in size, particularly the semi-detached houses.



The Principal Planning Officer advised that the majority of the properties were 
detached, with approximately 6 semi-detached properties proposed. The design of 
the dwellings were typical of other developments of this type and the bedrooms 
would be able to accommodate a double bed.  

RESOLVED

That the application be approved as outlined in the report, subject to the completion 
of a revised Section 106 Legal Agreement and to the following amendments to 
conditions:-

(i) condition number 6 be amended to include a timescale for the completion 
of the scheme of landscaping;

(ii) Condition number 9 be withdrawn. 
 
3b 3/2011/0394 - Plots 1 and 2 Jobson Meadows, Stanley Crook 

Substitution of House Types for Plots 1 and 2 of Original Approval Ref: 
3/2007/0552 from 3 Storey Dwellings to 2 Storey Dormer Bungalows

Consideration was given to the report submitted in relation to the above application, 
a copy of which had been circulated.

RESOLVED

That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report and 
to the inclusion of the following conditions which were attached to the original 
consent:-

(i)  The garages hereby approved shall be retained for the accommodation of 
private motor vehicles and shall not be converted to additional 
accommodation; no trade or business shall be carried out therein

  (ii) Before the development hereby approved is commenced wheel washing 
equipment shall be provided at all site egress points to ensure that mud etc 
is not trailed onto the public carriageway. The wheelwashing equipment shall 
be used on all vehicles leaving the site during the period of construction 
works

(iii) Prior to the commencement of development, plans showing improved 
footways, carriageway and street lighting, designed in accordance with 
current adoption standards shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the local planning authority. These works shall be constructed in accordance 
with the approved details prior to the occupation of any of the dwellings 
hereby approved. 



3c 3/2011/0349 - Land South East of William Street, Auckland Park, Bishop 
Auckland 
Outline Application for the Erection of 20 Dwellings (including 4 
affordable bungalows)

Consideration was given to the report submitted in relation to the above application, 
a copy of which had been circulated.

A Caines, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included 
photographs of the site.

Mr S Hesmondalgh, the applicant’s agent stated that the land was situated between 
housing on 3 sides. The access was deemed acceptable by Highways and had 
recently been upgraded. 

He reassured Members that although this was an outline application the developers 
were committed to providing 4 affordable bungalows and that 20 dwellings would be 
the maximum number of properties built on the site.  

In deliberating the application Members acknowledged that there were other 
sequentially preferable sites located in the settlement boundary which had been 
identified within the SHLAA, but accepted that this development would not prejudice 
the delivery of housing in these other locations.

A local Member welcomed the proposal for this much-needed new housing, adding 
that the recreation ground in the location was currently being improved and would 
be overlooked by properties. This would help to ensure the safety of children 
playing there.
 
RESOLVED

That the application be approved, subject to the conditions outlined in the report 
and to the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement which detailed the delivery 
of 4 affordable units, and included a £10k contribution to the provision and 
subsequent maintenance of related social, community and/or recreational facilities 
in the locality.
 
3d 3/2009/0426 - Former Cemex Concrete Batching Plant, St Helen Way, St 

Helen Auckland, Bishop Auckland 
Proposed Redevelopment of Former Concrete Batching Plant for the 
Construction of New Housing (Outline)

Consideration was given to the report submitted in relation to the above application, 
a copy of which had been circulated.

A Caines, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included 
photographs of the site.

J Lavender, the applicant’s agent stated that the site had stood derelict for a 
number of years. It had proved difficult to attract developers to the site and he 



believed that the removal of the requirement to provide affordable homes would 
kick start interest.

Whilst he welcomed this, he noted that a mechanism to review the viability of the 
site was proposed, and he was concerned that this may cause uncertainty for 
developers, particularly in terms of securing finance.
 
Each application should be considered on its own merits and there were already 
affordable properties for sale in this location which would cost less to purchase than 
it would cost a developer to build on the Cemex site. There were also a number of 
affordable properties in the area standing empty.

The Committee discussed the application at length and gave consideration to the 
recommendation that the provision of 20% affordable housing be removed from the 
scheme.  Members felt that when the outline application had been approved in 
January 2010 there had already been a downturn in the housing market and that it 
was known at that time that there would be site remediation costs. 

With regard to the proposal for a mechanism in the Section 106 agreement to 
review the viability of the site, Members acknowledged that this was not unusual on 
sites where affordable housing requirements had been relaxed. They also 
expressed their concern that the report did not include any details of the viability 
assessment which supported the removal of affordable housing from the scheme. 

Consideration was given to the merits of imposing a condition which would require 
a lower percentage of affordable units to be included in the scheme, and 
accordingly a minimum of 10% affordable provision was proposed. This proposal 
was rejected by Members.

Having taken these factors into account, the Committee concluded that affordable 
housing was much needed on this site and that it should be provided at a minimum 
of 20%. 

RESOLVED

That the application be approved, subject to the conditions outlined in the report 
and to the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement requiring:-

(i) A financial contribution of £93,900 to the provision and subsequent  
maintenance of related social, community and/or recreational facilities in 
the locality

(ii)  A minimum 20% affordable housing provision.
 


